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STAFF REPORT 

May 9, 2023 
 

Conditional Use Application CU-23-003 
Applicant: Kayla Boals 
Owner: Zachary D. Smith & Kayla Boals 
Location: 5275 Mink Street SW, Pataskala, OH 43602 (PID: 063-145104-00.000) 
Acreage: +/- 1.371-acres 
Zoning: AG – Agricultural 
Request: Requesting approval of a Conditional Use to allow for a Type B Home 

Occupation, a nail salon, to be located within an Accessory Building on the 
property pursuant to Section 1225.04(6) of the Pataskala Code. 

 
Description of the Request: 
The applicant is seeking approval of a Conditional Use to allow for a Type B Home Occupation, a nail 
salon, to be located within an Accessory Building to be installed at the property pursuant to Section 
1225.04(6) of the Pataskala Code. 
 
Staff Summary: 
The 1.26-acre property located at 5275 Mink Street SW is Lot 6 of the Bates-Emswiler Subdivision, and is 
currently occupied by 1,984-square foot single-family home built in 1973 and a 240-square foot shed built 
in 2000. Access to the property is by a gravel paved, horseshoe-shaped driveway with two access points 
onto Mink Street SW. There are asphalt paved pads at the entrance/exit points, and a gravel driveway 
extends eastwards to the garage (facing north) and behind the existing home. 
 
As proposed, the Applicant is requesting approval of a Conditional Use in order to locate a ‘Type B’ Home 
Occupation within a future Accessory Building that will be constructed on the lot. Per Section 1267.02(B) 
of the Pataskala Code, a Type B Home Occupation is any home occupation in which either one employee 
or one or more customers come to the site. As the proposed use includes customers traveling to the site, 
it would be considered a Type B Home Occupation, and pursuant to Section 1225.04(6) of the Pataskala 
Code, ‘Type B’ Home Occupations and a Conditional Use in the AG - Agricultural zoning district. 
 
As proposed, the Applicant intends to install a 10’ by 22’ (220-square foot) Accessory Building on the lot 
(subject to Zoning Permit Approval, and not a part of this request. Only the use of shed is being 
considered) to be utilized as a location to conduct business as a nail salon. Per the Applicant, the use will 
exclusively operate from the future Accessory Building and will be open to appointments only, with the 
stated intent for only one (1) to two (2) clients being present on the property at any one time. Hours of 
operation are proposed to fall between 7:00AM and 9:00PM only on Tuesdays through Saturdays. The 
business has no employees besides the Applicant/Owner.  
 
Per the Narrative Statement as submitted by the Applicant, the reasoning behind the request is to allow 
the Applicant to operate her business on a small scale with an established clientele. The Applicant believes 
that the requested Conditional Use will not adversely affect neighboring properties, existing or future 
neighboring uses, and will not be detrimental to the public welfare. Equipment used on site is limited to 
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that of a typical nail salon and do not emit excessive noise or pollution. Further stated, the Applicant 
believes that traffic to and from the site will be minimal and that clients will be able to enter and park on 
the existing gravel driveway on-site. The proposed Accessory Structure will be constructed and 
maintained in such a way to remain harmonious in appearance with the existing structures on the 
property and the character of the general area, which is residential in nature. 
 
Staff Review: The following summary does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and 
suggestions from the Staff Review, the full text of which follows the summary. 
 Planning and Zoning Staff: 
As mentioned above, A Type B Home Occupation, in which either one (1) employee or one (1) or more 
customers come to the site, is a Conditional Use in the AG - Agricultural zoning district. As customers 
would be coming to receive services, the proposed use requires Conditional Use approval from the Board 
of Zoning Appeals. 
 
Pursuant to Section 1267.03(C), there are additional regulations which cover Type B Home Occupations. 
Those being: 

1. Customers may visit the site only during the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. 
2. One nonresident employee is allowed. 
3. Only twelve (12) customers or clients may visit the site in a day. 
4. Retail sales of goods must be entirely accessory to any services provided on the site. 
5. No more than one (1) Type B Home Occupation per dwelling unit is allowed. 

 
In addition, there are several other site-related standards that must be adhered to. The appearance and 
of the structure and site must remain residential in appearance (1267.04(C)), outdoor activities are 
prohibited, and the property is permitted to have one (1) sign not to exceed two (2) square feet in area if 
within 15-feet of the public right-of-way, or six (6) square feet is further than 15-feet. 
 
From the information received, Staff believes the Applicant would be in compliance with the 
requirements, however, a possible condition has been added to address any uncertainty. Pursuant to 
Section 1267.06(E), a Home Occupation permit may be revoked by the Zoning Inspector for failure to 
comply with the regulations of Chapter 1267 – Home Occupations. 
 
As this is a Conditional Use, the approval shall become null and void if such use is not carried out (all 
permits applied for and received) within six (6) months after the date of approval. 
 
The Applicant will need to apply for and receive approval of an Accessory Building Permit prior to the 
installation/construction of any Accessory Buildings on the site. 
 
Other Departments and Agencies 
No other comments were received. 
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Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North AG - Agricultural Single-Family Home 

East AG - Agricultural Agricultural/Single-Family Home 

South AG - Agricultural Single-Family Home 

West RR – Rural Residential Single-Family Home 

 
Conditional Use Requirements: 
According to Section 1215.04 of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider whether 
the conditional use at the proposed location:  

1. Is in fact a conditional use as established under the provisions of Title Three of the Planning and 
Zoning Code for the specific zoning district of the parcel(s) listed on the application. 

2. Will be harmonious with and in accordance with the general objectives or with any specific 
objective of the City comprehensive plan and/or this Code. 

3. Will be designed, constructed, operated, and maintained so as to be harmonious in appearance 
with the existing or intended character of the general vicinity and that such use will not change 
the essential character of the same area. 

4. Will not be hazardous or disturbing to existing or future neighboring uses. 
5. Will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services such as highways, streets, 

police and fire protection, drainage structures, refuse disposal, water and sewer, and schools; or 
that the persons or agencies responsible for the establishment of the proposed use shall be able 
to provide adequately any such services. 

6. Will not create excessive additional requirements at public cost for public facilities and services 
and will not be detrimental to the economic welfare of the community. 

7. Will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, equipment and conditions of operations that 
will be detrimental to any persons, property, or the general welfare, including but limited to 
excessive production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare, odor, potential for explosion, and air or 
water pollution. 

8. Will have vehicular approaches to the property which shall be so designed as to not create an 
interference with traffic on surrounding public thoroughfares. 

9. Will not result in destruction, loss or damage of a natural, scenic, or historic feature of major 
importance. 

Furthermore, Section 1215.05 allows other factors to be considered, when determining if a conditional 
use is appropriate. In Staff’s opinion the following factors from Section 1215.05 are applicable to 
Conditional Use Application CU-23-003: 

• 1215.05(A)(7): All permitted installations shall be kept in a neat and orderly condition so as to 
prevent injury to any single property, any individual, or to the community in general. 
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Department and Agency Review  
• Zoning Inspector – No comments. 
• Public Service – No comments. 
• City Engineer – No comments. 
• Pataskala Utilities – No comments. 
• Police Department – No comments. 
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments. 
• Southwest Licking School District – No comments. 

 
Conditions: 
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following conditions may be considered: 
 

1. The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits and inspections from the City of Pataskala, Licking 
County Building Code Department, and West Licking Joint Fire District within six (6) months of the 
date of approval. 

2. The Applicant shall adhere to the requirements of Chapter 1267 of the Pataskala Code for the 
duration of business operations. 

3. All permitted installations shall be kept in a neat and orderly condition so as to prevent injury to 
any single property, any individual, or to the community in general. 

 
Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when 
making a motion: 
 
“I move to approve a Conditional Use pursuant to Section 1215.08 of the Pataskala Code for application 
CU-23-003 (“with the following conditions” if conditions are to be placed on the approval).” 
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